Discount rate 1.15% / 1.90% 2.80% / 3.40%

Expected wage increase  1.50% 1.50%

Life table 32% of MR/FR MR/FR

The discount rates used to actualize the commitments are defined by reference to the market rate at the closing date of first
category corporate bonds with a maturity that is comparable to the maturity of the commitments.

The life assumptions are based on official life tables and on experience observed within the Group. All assumptions reflect the
Group's best estimate.

The average duration of the life benefit of the pension schemes is 11 years

11.16.3.2 Sensitivity analysis

We analysed the impact of the change in the main actuarial assumptions on the debt assessment regarding employee benefits.

This analysis showed that an increase in discount rate with 50 basis points should lower the debt with regard to employee benefits
with EUR 30,027 thousand. A decrease of the same level would however result in a debt increase of EUR 32,712 thousand.

The impact of an increase with 25 basis points of the expected wage increase rate amounts to EUR 18,134 thousand. An equivalent
decrease would however lower the debt with EUR 16,878 thousand.

 31 December 2014 31 December 2013

Discount rate

Increase in rates with 50 basis points  (30,027) (23,581)

Decrease in rates with 50 basis points 32,712 25,677

Expected wage increase

Increase in rates with 25 basis points 18,134 14,601

Decrease in rates with 25 basis points (16,878) (13,951)

 Annual Report 2014 │ Ethias Group │ 99

11.16.4 Evolution of the actual value of post-emplo yment benefits and long-term
benefits

  2014 2013

In thousands of EUR

Post-

employment

benefits

Long-term

benefits
Total

Post-employment

benefits

Long-term

benefits
Total

Actual debt value on 1 January 504,454 1,473 505,927 514,663 1,438 516,101

Cost price of provided services 30,026 114 30,140 31,617 114 31,732

Financial cost price 14,006 43 14,049 14,138 44 14,182

Contributions constituted by participants - - - - - -

Actuarial derogations 50,333 41 50,374 (20,749) (59) (20,808)

Benefits (26,249) (92) (26,341) (33,885) (67) (33,952)

Cost price of past services - - - - - -

Decreases - - - - - -

Regulations - - - - - -

Other 647 3 650 (1,331) 3 (1,328)

Actual debt value on 31 December 573,216 1,583 574,799 504,454 1,473 505,927

The charge related to employee interests recognized through profit or loss is detailed in note 12.8.

11.17 Trade and other payables

11.17.1 Breakdown by nature

In thousands of EUR 31 December 2014 31 December 2013

Liabilities arising from direct insurance operations and accepted reinsurance 133,275 114,359

Liabilities arising from ceded reinsurance operations 74,759 71,400

Liabilities from operating activities 208,034 185,758

Tax on current result 5,984 4,711

Other contributions and taxes 33,415 30,675

Tax payable 39,399 35,385

Social security payables 60,994 61,639

Payables to associates - -

Payables from finance leases 2,143 801

Trade payables 38,760 35,301

Other payables 99,704 109,968

Other payables 201,602 207,709

Accruals for liabilities 12,634 10,384

Total other payables 461,669 439,237

The fair value equals the net book value of the debts. Indeed, the Group considers that for this type of debts the book value is

sufficiently close to the market value of the debts.

100 │ Ethias Group  │ Annual Report 2014

11.17.2 Breakdown by maturity

   2014

In thousands of EUR
Less than 1

year

Between 1 and

5 years

More than 5

years
Undefined

Total of the

value in the

balance

Liabilities arising from direct insurance operations and

accepted reinsurance
133,275 - - - 133,275

Liabilities arising from ceded reinsurance operations 74,759 - - - 74,759